

No. 17-913

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

D.T.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

W.G.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Alabama Court of Civil Appeals**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

YURI R. LINETSKY  
CARYN A. ROSEMAN  
*Civil Law Clinic  
The University of  
Alabama School of Law  
Box 870392  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487  
(205) 348-4960*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
mkimberly  
@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background .....	3
B. Factual background.....	9
C. Procedural background .....	11
Argument.....	13
A. This case does not present the question posed in the petition .....	13
B. There is no relevant split among the lower courts.....	16
1. Three of the cited cases do not involve intrafamily adoption .....	16
2. The remaining three decisions are not in conflict with the decision below.....	19
C. Section 26-10A-30 is consistent with <i>Troxel</i> .....	22
D. Petitioner’s equal protection argument is neither preserved nor persuasive .....	25
E. This is a poor vehicle for review.....	29
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>In re Adoption of C.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006) .....	14, 16, 19, 24
<i>In re Adoption of Child by W.P.</i> , 748 A.2d 515 (N.J. 2000).....	7, 27
<i>Matter of Best</i> , 485 N.E.2d 1010 (N.Y. 1985) .....	7, 27
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002).....	9
<i>Chamberlain v. Brown</i> , 2016 WL 7340428 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2016) .....	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 22
<i>Consol. Pipe &amp; Supply Co. v.</i> <i>City of Bessemer</i> , 69 So. 3d 182 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010) .....	25, 26
<i>In re D.C.</i> , 4 A.3d 1004 (N.J. 2010).....	8, 16, 18, 28
<i>Ex parte D.W.</i> , 835 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 2002) .....	6, 12, 15, 22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	27
<i>Espinoza v. Rudolph</i> , 46 So. 3d 403 (Ala. 2010) .....	26
<i>In re Estate of LaBelle</i> , 26 N.Y.S.3d 445 (N.Y. Sur. 2016).....	7, 27

**Cases—continued**

<i>Goff v. Goff</i> , 844 P.2d 1087 (Wyo. 1993) .....	9
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , No. 17-155 .....	22
<i>In re Hunter H.</i> , 744 S.E.2d 228 (W. Va. 2013) .....	6, 27, 28
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	26
<i>Luke v. Luke</i> , 634 S.E.2d 439 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) .....	30
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	22
<i>Michael v. Hertzler</i> , 900 P.2d 1144 (Wyo. 1995) .....	8
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003) .....	8, 30
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	26
<i>In Matter of P.B.</i> , 117 A.3d 711 (N.H. 2015) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>In re Scarlett Z.-D.</i> , 28 N.E.3d 776 (Ill. 2015) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Special Assets, LLC v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 991 So. 2d 668 (Ala. 2007) .....	26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases—continued**

<i>USAA v. Wade</i> , 544 So. 2d 906 (Ala. 1989) .....	26
<i>Visitation of Cathy L.(R.)M.</i> , 617 S.E.2d 866 (W. Va. 2005) .....	16, 20, 21

**Statutes & Rules**

Ala. Code § 12-13-12.....	25
Ala. Code § 26-10A-5 .....	3
Ala. Code § 26-10A-16 .....	3
Ala. Code § 26-10A-17 .....	3
Ala. Code § 26-10A-19 .....	3
Ala. Code § 26-10A-23 .....	4
Ala. Code § 26-10A-27 .....	5
Ala. Code § 26-10A-28 .....	5, 9
Ala. Code § 26-10A-29 .....	4, 5, 6, 29
Ala. Code § 26-10A-30 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 26-10A-37 .....	25
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2(a) .....	1, 4, 13
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2(b) .....	1, 4, 13
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2(c).....	4
Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2(e) .....	1, 4, 14
Iowa Code Ann. § 633.....	7
N.Y. Domestic Relations Law § 117 .....	7
W. Va. Code § 48-10-902 .....	7, 28

**Statutes & Rules—continued**

Ala. R. Civ. P. 7 .....25  
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12 .....25  
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2) .....25

**Miscellaneous**

Joan Heifetz Hollinger, *Adoption Law*,  
3 *Future of Children* 43 (1993).....28  
Sara M. Moorman & Jeffrey E. Stokes,  
*Solidarity in the Grandparent-Grand-  
child Relationship and Trajectories of  
Depressive Symptoms*,  
56 *Gerontologist* 408 (2016).....8
